Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.				
File ID Number	19-1408			
Introduction Date	6/26/2019			
Enactment Number	19-1218			
Enactment Date	6/26/19 lf			



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Office



Board Meeting

Date

June 26, 2019

Subject

Amendment No. 7 to 2018-19 MOU Between Escape Technology, Inc. & ACOE joined

Contractor: ESCAPE Technology, Inc. and ACOE joined by OUSD

Services For: Support Services as specified in the MOU

Action Requested

and

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to

2018-19 MOU Be tween Escape Technology, Inc. & ACOE joined by OUSD between

Oakland Unified School District and ESCAPE Technology, Inc. and ACOE joined by OUSD

<u>Hayward</u>, CA , for the latter to

provide additional Services and Support specified in the MOU for the extended period of July 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018 to June 30, 2019 in an amount not to exceed \$350,000. All

other terms and conditions of the agreement remain in full force and effect.

for the period of _July 1, 2018_ through June 30, 2019_ in an amount not to exceed

Prior Contract

The Agreement was previously approved by the Board on ____12/12/_018 ___ (Enactment

No. 18-1919).

Modification

This amendment modifies the scope of work and term of the contract.

All other provisions remain the same.

Competitively Bid

Was this contract competitively bid? No

If no, exception: Special Services (financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services)

Fiscal Impact

Funding resource(s): None

Attachments

Contract Amendment

Copy of original contract and all prior amendments (if any)

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.				
File ID Number	19-1408			
Introduction Date	6/26/2019			
Enactment Number	19-1218			
Enactment Date	6/26/19 lf			



AMENDMENT NO7 TO
2018-19 MOU Between Escape Technology, Inc. & ACOE joined by OUSD
This Amendment amends2018-19 MOU Between Escape Technology, Inc. & ACOE_joined byOUSD between Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and ESCAPE Technology. Inc. and ACOE joined by OUSD (Contractor) entered into on12/12/2018 (OUSD Enactment No18-1919). The parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:
1. Services: The scope of work is <u>unchanged</u> . The scope of work has <u>changed</u> .
If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Revised scope of work attached. OR CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:
2. Term (duration): The term of the contract is <u>unchanged.</u> The term of the contract has <u>changed.</u>
If the term has changed: The contract term began onJuly 1, 2018 _ and expires on November 30, ☐. The parties agree to extend the contract through _June 30, 2019
3. Compensation: The contract price is unchanged. The contract price has changed.
If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by Increase of \$
The new contract total is Dollars ()

- 4. **Remaining Provisions**: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.
- 5. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List (https://www.sam.gov/).

PO No.	Req No.

Rev. 1/11/19

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTR	RICT	CONTRACTOR		
Aime Eng	6/27/19	111	0 /	6-17-19
President, Board of Education Superintendent	Date	Contractor Signat	MANSHAL 1	Date
Chief or Deputy Chief		RAMONA	MANSHAL	PRESIDEN
The Marke	6/27/19	Print Name, Title		
Secretary, Board of Education	Date			
m approved by OUSD General Counsel	for 2018-19 FY			
ile ID Number				
		V-1		
OUSD PURPOSES ONLY – The followin	ng information is not pa	art of the Contract.		
ROUSD PURPOSES ONLY — The followin				
	OUSD Inte	rnal Routing		
rvices above original contract cannot b	OUSD Inte	rnal Routing	pproved and the PO amou	int is increased by
rvices above original contract cannot b	OUSD Inte	rnal Routing amendment is fully a		
rvices above original contract cannot b ocurement.	OUSD Inte	rnal Routing	pproved and the PO amou Denied - Reason	Date
rvices above original contract cannot b	OUSD Inte	rnal Routing amendment is fully a		
rvices above original contract cannot b ocurement.	OUSD Inte	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fre - Approved		Date
rvices above original contract cannot bocurement. Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds)	OUSD Interpretation of the OusD Interpretation o	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fre - Approved		Date
rvices above original contract cannot bocurement. Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds) Network Superintendent/Executive	OUSD Interpretation of the OusD Interpretation o	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fre - Approved		Date (/u/Zu)
rvices above original contract cannot be ocurement. Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief	OUSD Interpretation of the Department of the Dep	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fre - Approved		Date
Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds) Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$	OUSD Interpretation of the Director Police (1990,200)	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fire - Approved		Date (/td/Zd/
rvices above original contract cannot be ocurement. Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief	OUSD Interpretation of the Director Police (1990,200)	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fre - Approved		Date (/u/Zu)
rvices above original contract cannot be ocurement. Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education	OUSD Interpretation of the Director Signature of Signatur	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fire - Approved Augustine	Denied - Reason	Date (/11/21/2
rvices above original contract cannot bocurement. Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$	OUSD Interpretation of the Director Signature of Signatur	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fire - Approved Augustine	Denied - Reason	Date (/11/21/2
Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education Alignment with Single Plan f	OUSD Interpretation of the Director Signature of Signatur	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fire - Approved Augustine	Denied - Reason	Date (/11/21/2
Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education Alignment with Single Plan forces select:	OUSD Interpretation of the provided before the Signature of Signature of Signature of Signature of Student Achiever	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fire - Approved fire - Appro	Denied - Reason	Date (/11/21/2
Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education Alignment with Single Plan f	OUSD Interpretation of the provided before the Signature of Signature of Signature of Signature of Student Achiever	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fire - Approved fire - Appro	Denied - Reason	Date (/11/21/2
rvices above original contract cannot be ocurement. Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds) Network Superintendent/Executive (Chief/Deputy Chief) Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education) Alignment with Single Plan for see select: Action Item included in Board Approximately and seed to see the select of the seed to seed the select of the select of the seed to select of the s	OUSD Interpretation of the provided before the Signature of Signature of Signature of Signature of Student Achieved SPSA (no addition	rnal Routing amendment is fully a fire - Approved for a proved in the legal contract ment — SPSA (required)	Denied - Reason ired if using State or Feder quired)—Item Number:	Date (/ (/ 73/) 6/11/19 eral Funds)
Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education Alignment with Single Plan fase select: Action Item included in Board Appro	OUSD Interpretation of the provided before the signature of the signature	n the legal contract ment — SPSA (requal documentation recommend)	Denied - Reason ired if using State or Feder quired)—Item Number:	Date (/(/2//2//2//2//2//2//2//2//2//2//2//2//
Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education Alignment with Single Plan for the see select: Action Item included in Board Approach Action Item added as modification to electronically via email of scanned deficits and several services above \$ Action Item added as modification to electronically via email of scanned deficits.	OUSD Interpretation of Board Approved SPSA (no addition to Board Approved SPSA)	n the legal contract ment — SPSA (requal documentation reconstruct)	ired if using State or Feder quired)—Item Number:	Date (/(/3/) 6/11/19 eral Funds)
Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education Alignment with Single Plan for the seed of th	OUSD Interpretation of Board Approved SPSA (no addition to Board Approved SPSA)	n the legal contract ment — SPSA (requal documentation reconstruct)	ired if using State or Feder quired)—Item Number:	Date (/(/3/) 6/11/19 eral Funds)
Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education Alignment with Single Plan for assessed to the select: Action Item included in Board Approach	OUSD Interpretation of the state of the signature of the signature of the state of the signature of the state	n the legal contract ment — SPSA (required) all documentation reconstructs A — Submit the followoff. age must include head council chair initials a	Denied - Reason ired if using State or Feder quired)—Item Number: ring documents to the Resoner with the word "Modifiend date.	Date (/(/こ/) 6/11/19 eral Funds)
Administrator/Manager Resource Manager (if restricted funds Network Superintendent/Executive Chief/Deputy Chief Legal (if increase takes contract above \$ Superintendent, Board of Education Alignment with Single Plan fase select: Action Item included in Board Appro	OUSD Interpretation of the provided before the Signature of Signature	n the legal contract ment — SPSA (requal documentation reconstruct) A — Submit the followoff. age must include hea	ired if using State or Federalized)—Item Number:ring documents to the Resider with the word "Modifi	6 erai Fund

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved.

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED <u>WITHOUT</u> ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.]

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be

specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

(SEE ORIGINAL CONTRACT)

		9 2 <u>-</u>	

PO No.

Rev. 1/11/19

Req No.



AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2018-2019

Amendment No. 1 to 2018-19 MOU Between Escape Technology, Inc. & ACOE join

Directions

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment is fully approved and PO is increased by Procurement.

To be eligible for an amendment, term end date of the contract

2. 3. 4. When th	OUSD	ract total am contract orig	nent number (i.e. if t nount has increased, ginator creates new	his is the first amenda the scope of work mare requisition with the concurrence will add a	ment enter "1, ust change. Original PO pu	," seco	nd enter "2," etc	c.) at the top	of the an	cessary. nendment.
Attachme Checklist	ent	Cor	ntract amendment pa	cket including Board N the original contract a	nemo and Ame	ndmen	t Form	iuse oruen		
				Contractor	Information					
Contracto	or Name	ESCAPE	Technology, Inc. a	nd ACOE joined by	Contractor's	Contac	t			
OUSD Ve	ndor ID	#			Title				-11	
Street Ad	ldress				City, State		Hayward, CA	Α	Zip Code	
Telephon	ie				Email (required)					
				Compensation	on and Terms					ON EST
Current C	ontract	Amount	\$350,000.00	OUSD Vendor ID#			Start Date of Orig	inal Contrac	t July	1, 2018
Amount o	of Incred	ise	0	Original PO#			Current Term End			mber 30,
Amount c	of Decre	ase	0	New Requisition #		1	New Term End Da	ite*	June 30, 2019	
New Tota	l Contro	act Amount	135,000	% Change			Must be no more t	han five years	ars from the start date	
Budge	t Infor	mation (If you	are planning to multi-f	fund a contract using LEP	funds, please cor	ntact the	State and Federal	Office before	completina i	reauisition)
Requisition			77 301 - 72 10	Number	S		Resource Nam		T	mount
							7.00			\$ 0.0
										\$ 0.0
										\$ 0.0
										\$ 0.0
				Contract	History				SER O	
		D Enactment #			ame of Contract				Contract	t Amount
Agreement Amend #		/12/2018 D Enactment #	MOU betwee	n ESCAPE Techno						5000
Amena #	003	D Endetment #		General Description	of Keason for Ai	mename	nt		ncrease/Dec	rease Amoun
				OUSD Contract Orig	inator Inform	nation	MAN STATES		SINKS.	STATE OF THE PARTY
Name of 0	OUSD C	ontact					Email Curt	155. 500	ikan	@ousd.or
Site/Dept.	. Name		bief of	Staff	A 1011-1-1011-1-1-1-101	Site	# 9	155. Sav	510-879	
					order of our	uoval s				
Sarvicas a	hove or	iginal contrac		before the amendmen		The state of the s		is increased	h. Drawn	
Services a	bove of	iginal contrac	t cannot be provided	Signature		oved an	Denied - Re			Date
1. Adn	ninistra	tor/Manager		1 // //	w				Eli	1/2015
2. Res	ource N	Manager (if re	stricted funds)						9/11	t
3. Net	work S	uperintenden	t/Executive Director							,
4. Chie	ef/Depu	ıty Chief		100	2	_ ر			6/1	1/19
5. Leg	al (if inc	rease takes co	ontract above \$92,60	0)						The state of the s

Superintendent, Board of Education

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.				
File ID Number	18-2260			
Introduction Date	12/12/2018			
Enactment Number	18-1919			
Enactment Date	12/12/18 os			



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent Marcus Battle, Chief Business Officer

Ofelia Roxas, Chief Financial Office 9

Board Meeting

Date

December 12, 2018

Subject

2018-19 Memorandum of Understanding Between Escape Technology, Inc. and Alameda County Office of Education to be Joined by Oakland Unified School

District

Action Requested

Approval by Board of Education of a 2018-19 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)) to be joined by Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) between Escape Technology, Inc. (ESCAPE) and Alameda County Office of Education (AOCE), Hayward, CA, for the latter to provide additional Services and Support specified in the MOU for the period of July 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018 in an amount not to exceed \$350,000.

Background

ESCAPE and ACOE entered into an Agreement for Software License and Software Maintenance dated November 1, 2002. From time to time, the parties add additional agencies to the agreement, by addendum and mutual agreement. OUSD went live on the ACOE Escape system in July 2018. OUSD requested estimated pricing for remaining implementation services required after July 1, 2018.

Discussion

In order to complete Phase 1 of the implementation, the system, and have OUSD staff trained appropriately, additional professional services are needed from ESCAPE. During the implementation, ESCAPE shall be the primary provider of professional services. ESCAPE shall provide requested services to OUSD, such as: training, project management, data conversions, system configuration and database configuration. ESCAPE shall invoice OUSD directly for such services at the rate of \$250/hour plus travel expenses of \$325/day.

Recommendation

Approval by Board of Education of a 2018-19 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)) to be joined by Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) between Escape Technology, Inc. (ESCAPE) and Alameda County Office of Education (AOCE), Hayward, CA, for the latter to provide additional Services and Support specified in the MOU for the period of July 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018 in an amount not to exceed \$350,000.

Attachments

- Memorandum of Understanding
- ESCAPE and ACOE Agreement for Software License & Software Maintenance

Amendment 6 to the

AGREEMENT FOR SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE

Between ESCAPE TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION Dated November 1, 2002

The parties ESCAPE TECHNOLOGY, Inc. ("Licensor") and Alameda County Office of Education ("Customer") previously entered into the AGREEMENT ("Agreement") on November 1, 2002.

This amendment, agreed to by both parties during November 2016, authorizes Customer to include Oakland Unified School District (herafter "Oakland") in the list of organizations permitted to be served using Licensor's software.

Billable Professional Services for Implementation. Licensor provides a variety of professional services during customer implementations such as: project management, custom programming, implementation, training, data conversion and limited network/IT assistance.

Rates. From the date of this agreement, through June 30, 2018, these rates shall be as follows:

On-Site services. Professional services provided at Customer or Oakland's facility shall be billed at the rate of \$2,000 (two thousand dollars) per person per day, plus \$325 per person per day for travel costs. Such professional services are provided in full day increments.

At Licensor Services. Professional services performed at Licensor's location shall be billed at the rate of \$2,000 (two thousand dollars) per day or \$250 per hour. No travel costs shall apply.

Requesting Agency and Billing. It is anticipated that both Customer and Oakland will individually request professional services pursuant to the implementation. Services requested by either Customer or Oakland shall be invoiced monthly by Licensor and shall be paid by the requesting party within 30 days.

Annual License/Maintenance/Update Payments. The annual payments made by Customer to Licensor pursuant to the Agreement shall be increased by the amount of \$695,000 (six hundred ninety five thousand dollars) for fiscal years 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/2019.

Beginning in the 2019/20 fiscal year, and for each succeeding year, California CPI as published by School Services, or 2.0%, whichever is greater shall be added to the previous year's amount. For example, if the California CPI is 3.0% for 2019/2020 the new amount would be \$715,850. In the event of a negative California CPI, the CPI will not be applied to prior year amounts.

The Escape Online Employee Portal software annual rate is established as \$69,500 or 10% (ten percent) of the Annual Payment as above.

Beginning in 2018/19 the annual payment for webinars will be \$2,500 (two thousand five hundred dollars) and is due each July 1.

Ongoing support post implementation. Licensor and Customer agree that Licensor has no direct support responsibility regarding Oakland after October 1, 2018. Customer shall support Oakland as is customary with all other agencies described in the Agreement.

LICENSOR:
ESCAPE TECHNOLOGY, Inc.

RAMONA MARSHALL
Chief Operating Officer

CUSTOMER:
ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

CARY ONES
Associate Superintendent

Liz/13/18

Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Secretary, Bord of Education

Arma by

12/13/18

All other provisions of the original Agreement remain in-force and unmodified.

Aimee Eng, President, Board of Education

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) between

Escape Technology, Inc. (hereinafter ESCAPE)

and

Alameda County Office of Education (hereinafter ACOE)

PURPOSE & SCOPE

The purpose of this MOU is to identify the work and estimated costs required to complete the Phase 1 implementation of Escape Online 5 at Oakland USD.

II. BACKGROUND

ESCAPE and ACOE entered into an Agreement for Software License and Software Maintenance dated November 1, 2002 (Hereinafter the AGREEMENT). From time to time, additional agencies are added to the agreement, by addendum and mutual agreement by the parties.

Oakland USD went live on the ACOE Escape system in July 2018. Oakland USD requested estimated pricing for remaining implementation services required after July 1, 2018.

III. RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THIS MOU

During the implementation, ESCAPE shall be the primary provider of professional services. ESCAPE shall provide requested services to Oakland USD such as training, project management, data conversions, system configuration and database configuration. ESCAPE shall invoice Oakland USD directly for such services at the rate of \$250/hour plus travel expenses of \$325/day.

In order to complete phase 1 of the implementation the system and have OUSD staff trained appropriately it has been decided that additional professional services are needed from Escape.

Escape shall provide Additional Services and Support specified below effective July 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018 not to exceed \$350,000.

- Core Department User Training and Working Sessions
- Site/End User Training
- System configuration/set-up and set-up changes
- Electronic workflow changes and new set-up
- Core Department User support
- Payroll Processing support

Escape to transition support services to Alameda County Office of Education no later than November 30, 2018.

ACOE shall provide similar services to Oakland USD as it does for other agencies that are party to the AGREEMENT such as database and application hosting, proper connectivity, implementation of software updates provided by ESCAPE. After the initial implementation is completed and Oakland USD has achieved live operations, ongoing application support will transition from ESCAPE to ACOE.

IV. IT IS MUTUALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT:

- a. Modification. This MOU may be modified by mutual agreement.
- b. Termination. This MOU will terminate upon written notification from ACOE/Oakland USD.

VI. FUNDING

Signatures and dates

This MOU does not include the reimbursement of funds between the two parties except as described herein.

VII. EFFECTIVE DATE AND SIGNATURE

This MOU shall be effective upon the signature of ESCAPE and ACOE authorized officials. It shall be in force from 07/01/2018 until 11/2018 or termination as described herein.

ESCAPE, Ramona Marshall, President	Oakland USD, Marcus Battle, CBO	
Date	Date	